Zone 4, but for unobvious reasons they were not detected. Missed calls in Zone 5 also
remained high, even though they changed from 35% in Setup 1 to 19.1% in Setup 2. In
Zone 6, missed calls were significantly reduced from about 32.2% in Setup 1 to 1.9% in

28

Setup 2. Results indicate that modifications in the advance zones made some
improvements in terms of missed calls in Setup 2, but did not completely solve this problem.

• Dropped Calls: No dropped calls were observed in the advance zones in any of the
two setups.

• Overall Effects in Advance Zones: The configuration changes resulted in a tradeoff
between the reduction in the percentage of missed calls (from 37.5% to 14.3%) and the
increase in the percentage of false calls (from 1% to 6.1%). In order to avoid failing to detect
vehicles, the VD system was set to be more sensitive, but prone to false calls. It is also
noted that the reduction in the missed calls is more pronounced than the increase in false
calls, yielding a relatively improved overall performance for the system after the
configuration changes.

5.1.3   Nighttime Data

5.1.3.1. Stop Bar Zones

Setup 1 Setup 2 Setup 1 Setup 2 Setup 1 Setup 2 Setup 1 Setup 2
Number of Calls 737 1616 737 1616 682 1538 682 1538
Percentage Error 2.0% 8.5% 0.0% 0.0% 1.0% 7.3% 11.4% 0.0%
Z value, Result ‐7.49 , increased 0.00 , not signific. ‐8.15 , increased 9.38 , decreased

Number of Calls 197 502 197 502 179 391 179 391
Percentage Error 2.0% 7.4% 0.0% 0.0% 1.7% 0.0% 10.6% 0.0%
Z value, Result ‐3.46 , increased 0.00 , not signific. 1.74 , decreased 4.60 , decreased
Number of Calls 269 720 269 720 248 561 248 561
Percentage Error 3.0% 13.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.8% 0.0% 8.9% 0.0%
Z value, Result ‐6.53 , increased 0.00 , not signific. 1.42 , not signific. 4.90 , decreased
Number of Calls 271 394 271 394 255 586 255 586
Percentage Error 1.1% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.8% 19.1% 14.5% 0.0%
Z value, Result 0.82 , not signific. 0.00 , not signific. ‐10.67 , increased 6.57 , decreased

* The percentage of false and stuck‐on calls is based on the number of calls placed by the VD system

* The percentage of missed and dropped calls is based on the number of calls placed by the loops

Zone 3

False Calls Missed CallsStuck‐on Calls Dropped Calls
Detection Zones

Average of Stop
Bar Zones

Zone 1

Zone 2

Table 5.3. Errors for Peek in Stop Bar Zones during nighttime.

• False Calls: On average, false calls in the stop bar zones increased significantly
during nighttime in Setup 2, from 2% to 8.5%. This was the result of significant increases in